

21-707

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment  
to the United States Court of Appeals for  
the Fourth Circuit**

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NAACP LEGAL  
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE  
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JANAI S. NELSON\*

*Director-Counsel*

SAMUEL SPITAL

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &

EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. \* *Counsel of Record*

40 Rector St., 5th Floor

New York, NY 10006

(212) 965-2200

jnelson@naacpldf.org

*Additional Counsel*

*On Inside Cover*

July 25, 2022

---

*Additional Counsel*

ALEXSIS M. JOHNSON	JIN HEE LEE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &	AMBER M. KOONCE
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.	MICHAEL SKOCPOL
40 Rector St., 5th Floor	NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
New York, NY 10006	EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
(212) 965-2200	700 14th St., NW, Ste 600
	Washington, DC 20005
	(202) 682-1300

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
NAACP Legal Defense &  
Educational Fund, Inc.  
and National Association  
for the Advancement of  
Colored People*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Petitioner’s Reliance on *Brown* to Impose Race-Ignorant Admissions Contradicts the Context, Purpose, and Meaning of That Transformative Decision..... 5

    A. *Brown* Did Not Espouse Petitioner’s View of “Colorblindness,” Which Willfully Ignores Ongoing Racial Inequality. .... 5

    B. *Brown* and Its Progeny Underscore the Need for Tailored Race-Conscious Interventions to Ensure Equal Educational Opportunity in Higher Education. .... 8

    C. This Court’s Failure in *Plessy* Was Ignoring—and Thus Perpetuating—Our Nation’s Racial Caste System. .... 12

II.A Reversal of This Court’s Longstanding Precedent on Race-Conscious Admissions Would Cause Immeasurable Harm to Public Education and the Legitimacy of this Court. .... 14

    A. Black North Carolinians Fought Hard to Obtain Progress Towards Racial Integration at UNC, a Public Institution that Long Embraced a Race-Based Hierarchy. .... 16

B. Overruling <i>Grutter</i> Would Undermine Ongoing Racial Integration in Public Educational Institutions Like UNC and Reinforce Racial Caste Systems. ....	19
C. Overruling <i>Grutter</i> and Perpetuating an Entrenched Racial Caste System in Higher Education Would Undermine the Legitimacy of This Court. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Bell</i> , 711 F.2d 161 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	19
<i>Adams v. Califano</i> , 430 F. Supp. 118 (D.D.C. 1977) .....	19
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	7
<i>Briggs v. Elliott</i> , 132 F. Supp. 776 (E.D.S.C. 1955) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) .....	10
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) .....	2
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016) .....	1, 14, 15, 16
<i>Frasier v. Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of North Carolina</i> , 134 F. Supp. 589 (M.D.N.C. 1955) .....	18
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938) .....	2, 17

<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	1
<i>Green v. Cnty. Sch. Bd. of New Kent Cnty.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968) .....	11, 12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973) .....	12
<i>McKissick v. Carmichael</i> , 187 F.2d 949 (4th Cir. 1951) .....	17, 18
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	9, 12, 13
<i>Raney v. Bd. of Ed. of Gould Sch. Dist.</i> , 391 U.S. 443 (1968) .....	11
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SFFA v. UNC</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 580 (M.D.N.C. 2021) .....	21, 22
<i>Sipuel v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 332 U.S. 631 (1948) .....	1
<i>State v. Dep't of Health, Educ., &amp; Welfare</i> , 480 F. Supp. 929 (E.D.N.C. 1979) .....	19
<i>Students for Fair Admission v. Harvard</i> , No. 20-1199 .....	1

<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	12
<i>Swanson v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , No. 30 (W.D. Va. Sept. 5, 1950) .....	2
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950) .....	1
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992) .....	1
<i>Uzzell v. Friday</i> , 592 F. Supp. 1502 (M.D.N.C. 1984) .....	19

#### **Other Authorities**

Adam Harris, <i>What Happens When a College’s Affirmative Action Policy is Found Illegal</i> , Atlantic (Oct. 26, 2018), <a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2018/10/when-college-cant-use-race-admissions/574126">https://www.theatlantic.com/education/ar chive/2018/10/when-college-cant-use- race-admissions/574126</a> .....	26
Arthur Morse, <i>When Negroes Entered a Texas School</i> , Harper’s Magazine (Sept. 1, 1954), <a href="http://web.archive.org/web/20150406160442/https://southtexasrabblersusers.files.wordpress.com/2014/04/dm-c-harpers-1.pdf">http://web.archive.org/web/ 20150406160442/https://southtexasrabbl ersusers.files.wordpress.com/2014/04/dm c-harpers-1.pdf</a> .....	2

- Brandon Yung, *Black students at UC Berkeley spearheaded statewide initiative to restore affirmative action*, Berkeleyside (July 9, 2020), <https://www.berkeleyside.org/2020/07/09/black-students-uc-berkeley-diversity-proposition-209-proposition-16-affirmative-action-california/>; ..... 25
- Carson Fish, *North Carolina Governors Who Went to UNC*, UNC University Libraries: Blog (Jan. 6, 2017), <https://blogs.lib.unc.edu/uarms/2017/01/06/north-carolina-governors-at-unc> ..... 24
- Colleen Moir, *Black male enrollment at UNC hasn't risen above 125 in a new class since 2009*, Daily Tar Heel (Feb. 27, 2017), <https://www.dailytarheel.com/article/2017/02/black-male-enrollment-hasnt-risen-above-125> ..... 20
- Electronic folder No. 298: Negro Admissions 1950-1952, School of Law of the University of North Carolina, Collection Number 40046: Chapel Hill Records, 1923-2005, <https://finding-aids.lib.unc.edu/40046/> ..... 16, 17



- Inst. Res. & Acad. Planning, Univ. of Cal.  
Office of the President, *Freshman fall admissions summary*,  
<https://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/in-focenter/freshman-admissions-summary>  
(last visited July 20, 2020) .....25
- Joni Hersch, *Affirmative Action and the Leadership Pipeline*, 96 *Tulane L. Rev.* 1 (2021) .....27
- Letter from Dean W.W. Pierson to Pauli Murray (Dec. 14, 1938),  
<https://nationalhumanitiescenter.org/pds/maai3/protest/text1/paulimurray.pdf> ..... 17
- Mary Wright, *Mission Accomplished: The Unfinished Relationship between Black Law Schools and Their Historical Constituencies*, 39 *N. C. Cent. L. Rev.* 1 (2016) ..... 17
- Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, *Integrated Postsecondary Education Data System*,  
<https://nces.ed.gov/collegenavigator/?id=199120#enrolmt> (last visited July 15, 2022).....20
- Nicholas P. Triplett & James E. Ford,  
*E(race)ing Inequities: The State of Racial Equity in North Carolina Public Schools*,  
Ctr. for Racial Equity in Educ. (2019),  
[https://www.ednc.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/EducationNC\\_Eraceing-Inequities.pdf](https://www.ednc.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/EducationNC_Eraceing-Inequities.pdf) .....23

North Carolina Dep't of Pub. Instruction, <i>DPI AIG Child Count, Statewide Overview</i> (Apr. 2019–2020), <a href="https://www.dpi.nc.gov/media/10011/download?attachment">https://www.dpi.nc.gov/media/10011/download?attachment</a> .....	22, 23
Oral History Interview with Harvey E. Beech (Sept. 25, 1996), <a href="https://docsouth.unc.edu/sohp/J-0075/menu.html">https://docsouth.unc.edu/sohp/J-0075/menu.html</a> .....	18
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>The Supreme Court, 2011 Term-Foreword: Democracy and Disdain</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (2012) .....	28
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Implementing the Constitution</i> (2018).....	28
Ruth Samuel, <i>UNC-Chapel Hill has a problem retaining Black male students</i> , MediaHub (May 5, 2021), <a href="http://mediahub.unc.edu/unc-chapel-hill-has-a-problem-retaining-black-male-students">http://mediahub.unc.edu/unc-chapel-hill-has-a-problem-retaining-black-male-students</a> .....	21
S. Sidney Ulmer, <i>Earl Warren and the Brown Decision</i> , 33 J. of Politics No. 3, 689, 698–99 (1971) .....	8
Thurgood Marshall, <i>The Supreme Court as Protector of Civil Rights: Equal Protection of the Laws</i> , 275 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 101, 102 (1951).....	9

- U.S. Census Bureau, *QuickFacts: North Carolina*,  
<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/NC>  
 (last visited July 15, 2022) .....20
- UNC, *2017 Class Profile*,  
<https://admissions.unc.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/1130/2020/11/2017-Class-Profile.pdf> .....20
- UNC, *By The Numbers*,  
<https://www.unc.edu/about/by-the-numbers> (last visited July 20, 2022) .....24
- UNC, *First Black Undergraduate Students*,  
<https://museum.unc.edu/exhibits/show/integration/leroy-frasier--john-lewis-bran>  
 (last visited July 20, 2022) .....18
- UNC, *Paving the Way*,  
<https://www.unc.edu/story/black-history-month-2020> (last visited July 20, 2022) .....18
- Univ. of Mich., *Facts and Figures* (2021),  
<https://umich.edu/facts-figures> .....26
- Zachary Bleemer, *Affirmative Action, Mismatch, and Economic Mobility After California's Proposition 209*, Ctr. for Studies in Higher Educ., Univ. of Cal. Berkeley (2020),  
[https://cshe.berkeley.edu/sites/default/files/publications/rops.cshe.10.2020.bleemer.prop209.8.20.2020\\_2.pdf](https://cshe.berkeley.edu/sites/default/files/publications/rops.cshe.10.2020.bleemer.prop209.8.20.2020_2.pdf) .....26

Zachary Bleemer, *The Impact of Proposition 209 and access-oriented UC admissions policies on underrepresented UC applications, enrollment, and long-run student outcomes*, Inst. Res. & Acad. Planning, Univ. of Cal. Office of the President (2020), [https://www.ucop.edu/institutional-research-academic-planning/\\_files/uc-affirmative-action.pdf](https://www.ucop.edu/institutional-research-academic-planning/_files/uc-affirmative-action.pdf).....25
